## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10837/2013

STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. M.S. FREIGHT (INDIA) P.LTD.

Respondent(s)

contd....2

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report ))

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10839 of 2013 (With office report) SLP(C) NO. 10842 of (With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10843 of (With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10844 of (With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10845 of (With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10846 of SLP(C) NO. 10842 of 2013 SLP(C) NO. 10843 of 2013 SLP(C) NO. 10844 of 2013 SLP(C) NO. 10845 of 2013

SLP(C) NO. 10846 of 2013 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10848 of 2013 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13326 of 2013

(With office report) SLP(C) NO. 13328 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13329 of 2013 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13330 of 2013

(With office report) SLP(C) NO. 13331 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13335 of 2013 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13336 of 2013

(With office report) SLP(C) NO. 13337 of 2013

(With office report)

ITEM NO.69

www.ecourtsindia.com

SLP(C) NO. 13338 of 2013 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13339 of 2013

(With office report) SLP(C) NO. 13340 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13341 of 2013 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13342 of 2013

(With office report)

(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 13343 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 13344 of 2013
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13345 of 2013 (With office report) SLP(C) NO. 13346 of 2013 (With office report) SLP(C) NO. 13347 of 2013 (With office report) SLP(C) NO. 13350 of 2013 (With office report)

Date: 07/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Shubhra Rai,adv. Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ankit Rajgarhia,adv. Mr. Amit Kumar,Adv.

Mr.Manoj,adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Ld.counsel for the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.10837, 10839, 10842, 10843, 10844 and 10848/13 has filed vakalatnama in the name of M/s M.S.Freight Carriers(I) P.Ltd. though respondent name shown in the SLP as M/s M.S.Freight (I) P.Ltd.

Contd.....3

ITEM NO.69

-3-

Ld.counsel for the respondent was directed to clarify this difference in the name. Ld.counsel refers to page 6 of SLP(C) No.10844/13 and submit that the name of the respondent was clearly shown as M/s M.S.Freight Carriers(I) P.Ltd.

It is further pointed out by the Ld.counsel that in the remaining SLPs the word "carriers" is missing. In the light of the above, it is further contended that there is no mistake in the vakalatnama filed by him and does not require further correction. He further submits that in the proceedings before the Court below the name carrier was mentioned, though not carried forward mistakely by the petitioner. Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to amend the cause title accordingly. The respondent is granted time for filing counter affidavit as a last chance.

In all other remaining cases, await return of notice of the unserved respondents. The served respondents are granted time for filing counter affidavit.

List the matter on 5.12.2013.

|(Sunil Thomas) |Registrar

SB